
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 19th September, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr A.R. Newell (Chairman)
Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Justine 
Davie, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252) 398832, Email. 

justine.davie@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 12th July and 30th August, 2018 
(copy attached).

2. DEVELOPMENT OF THE ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY – (Pages 13 
- 78)

To consider the Executive Director’s Report No. ED1805 (copy attached) on the 
approach to the development of the Aldershot Town Centre Strategy.

3. FIRE AND RESCUE COMBINED AUTHORITY CONSULTATION – (Pages 79 - 
126)

To consider the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority and Isle of Wight Council’s 
consultation on the proposed creation of a new Combined Fire Authority for 
Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton.  A copy of the consultation 
information pack and response form is attached.  Further information can be found 
on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue website.  The consultation closes on 26 October 
2018.

4. RUSHMOOR 2020 MODERNISATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - 
APPOINTMENT OF TASK AND FINISH GROUP – (Pages 127 - 132)

To consider the Executive Director’s Report No. ED1804 (copy attached) on the 
appointment of the Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and Improvement Programme 
Task and Finish Group.

5. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 133 - 138)

To discuss the Policy and Projects Advisory Board Work Programme (copy 
attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------

https://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/about-us/who-we-are/hampshire-fire-and-rescue-authority/consultation/
https://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/about-us/who-we-are/hampshire-fire-and-rescue-authority/consultation/


- 5 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A.R. Newell (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar

5. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th June, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.  It was requested that a Councillor from Aldershot Park Ward be 
invited to join the Aldershot Regeneration Group.

Action to be taken By whom When
Invite a representative from the Aldershot 
Park ward to join the Aldershot 
Regeneration Group

Jill 
Shuttleworth 

July 
2018

6. LEISURE FACILITIES AND ASSOCIATED CONTRACTS

The Board received a presentation from the Council’s Head of Community and 
Environmental Services which set out the current leisure offer and potential options 
for the future.  The Board was advised on the sports and leisure facilities across the 
Borough and was provided with details on the current contracts for Farnborough 
Leisure Centre, Aldershot Indoor Pools and Aldershot Lido.  The outcomes required 
for future leisure management contracts were to reduce costs, invest in the facilities, 
increase participation and reduce the risk to the Council.  There were a number of 
areas highlighted which would need to be considered 
[...]
place some supported public bus services with alternative 
forms of community transport, such as Taxishares and Call and Go

Page 3



- 8 -

 There were some pilot schemes taking place in other areas and it was suggested 
that the outcomes from the pilot schemes should be considered before any 
changes implemented.

 Alternative services away from a scheduled service to meet local conditions 
should be considered.

Proposal 4: To reduce the amount of printed material and make better use of 
electronic information

 Agreement with the reduction in the amount printed but as long as some printed 
material was still made available for those without access to online services.

Proposal 5: To reduce the amount of support available to organisations that 
provide, promote or support transport services

 As there was only £30,000 saving to be made across the County it was the view 
that there would only be a limited affect in Rushmoor.

 A check online was requested to see which services in Rushmoor would be 
affected and advise Board if necessary.

Proposal 6: To remove the use of the Older Persons’ Bus Pass on Taxishares, 
Dial-a-Ride and Call and Go services

 The services should only be removed where there was currently a bus service 
available.

 Consultation with the users should be carried out to identify why they needed the 
service.

 A pilot impact assessment should be carried out.

The views of the Board would be compiled into a Council response to the 
consultation and sent to Hampshire County Council before the deadline of 5th 
August.

Action to be taken By whom When
Check online to identify if any Rushmoor 
organisations that provided, promoted or 
supported transport services received 
support and advise the Board if necessary

Ian Harrison July 2018

Compile a response on behalf of the 
Council to the HCC T19 consultation 
incorporating the view of the Board

Ian Harrison Before 5 
August 
2018

8. HAMPSHIRE 2050 - A VISION FOR THE FUTURE

The Board received the Executive Director’s Report No. ED1801 which set out 
details on the Hampshire 2050 Commission of Inquiry which would consider 
evidence and key issues to inform a Vision for Hampshire in 2050.  The Commission 
would engage with a variety of Hampshire stakeholders, consider a range of 
submitted evidence and develop proposals for the future shape of Hampshire across 

Page 4



- 9 -

a number of strategic themes.  The themes and consultation deadlines were: 
demographic and societal changes - 29th June; economy - 13th July; work skills and 
lifestyle - 24th August; environmental and quality of place - 12th October; mobile, 
connectivity and energy - 23rd November; and, rural Hampshire – 21st December.  
An online questionnaire was available and the survey questions for each theme were

 What do you think might happen in the future?
 How will that affect/impact on what we do?
 How will the County Council and Partners need to react in light of this?

A full report on the findings of the Commission would be presented to Hampshire 
County Council in the Summer of 2019 and made publicly available.

The Board NOTED the Report and agreed that Hampshire 2050 should remain on 
the work programme and monitored.

9. WORK PROGRAMME

Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs was appointed as a Standing Deputy for the Conservative Group 
for the Progress Group.  The Board NOTED the Work Programme.

The meeting closed at 9.35 pm.

 
CLLR A.R. NEWELL (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 11 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Thursday, 30th August, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A.R. Newell (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr J.E. Woolley

10. DEVELOPING THE BUSINESS CASE FOR A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY - 
STRATEGIC, ECONOMIC AND COMMERCIAL CASE

The Board considered the Executive Director (Customers, Digital and Rushmoor 
2020) Report No. ED1803 which set out the Strategic Case, Economic Case and 
Commercial Case for a proposal to set up a local housing company and provided 
information on the business case process up to the point where a preferred option 
was chosen and the commercial case was made.  If the Board was content with the 
first three cases, then the Financial Case and Management Case would be 
considered by the Board at a future meeting.  The comments and views of the Board 
would be presented to the Cabinet when a decision to recommend the Council to set 
up a Housing Company would be considered.

The Board was reminded that the Council Plan set out a priority to establish a local 
housing company as a vehicle to participate directly in the provision of housing.  It 
was envisaged that the proposed housing company would provide homes for private 
market rent, which would improve the supply and quality of housing in this sector, 
and also enable other housing tenures either directly or in partnership.   A draft 
business case had been prepared using the HM Treasury Green Book five case 
model, which evaluated whether a business case could be made for continuing with 
a project considering five key areas:

 the strategic case - the case for change;
 the economic case – the options for delivery, public value; 
 the commercial case – the legal requirements, commercial considerations and 

risk analysis;
 the financial case – funding and financial viability; and
 the management case – delivering successfully.

Page 7



- 12 -

Members were advised that the business case had been reviewed by the Council’s 
legal advisors, Freeths, who had confirmed that the Council’s proposal to set up a 
housing company was within its powers and Freeths had also provided tax and VAT 
advice.

The Strategic Case considered the establishment of a new housing delivery vehicle 
[...]
t on 29th March 2019.  

During discussion, Members were broadly supportive of the objectives for the 
housing company.  The view was expressed that the purpose for the company 
should be to enable housing need to be addressed and that the company could 
restrict or prioritise dwellings to local people or people with a local connection.  
Members were content to move on to the consideration of the Financial and 
Management Cases for a housing company at a future meeting.  

The views and recommendations of the Board would be reported to the Cabinet for 
consideration on either 16th October or 13th November and for recommendation to 
the Council on 6th December 2018 for the setting up of the housing company.   

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm.

 
CLLR A.R. NEWELL (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & PROJECTS ADVISORY 
BOARD 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
(CUSTOMERS, DIGITAL & 

RUSHMOOR 2020) 

19 SEPTEMBER 2018 REPORT NO: ED 1805 

ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The regeneration of our town centres is a Council priority. With the proposed 
redevelopment of two major sites right in the heart of Aldershot – the 
Galleries, Arcade & High Street car park site, along with the Union Street East 
site – the town centre will undergo significant disruption throughout the period 
of building works. 

1.2. The Aldershot Town Centre Strategy will propose a number of activities to 
assist town centre businesses and maintain vibrancy as much as possible 
through this period of transition, and ensure the sustained health of the town 
centre in the longer-term. 

2. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT

2.1. The Aldershot Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document was 
published in January 2016 and identifies a number of key regeneration sites in 
the town. The two largest sites are: 

 The Galleries, Arcade & High Street car park – mixed commercial use on
the ground floor, with circa 550 flats, parking, and re-provision of public car
park.

 Union Street East – retail and other commercial on the ground floor, with
circa 140 flats and limited parking provision.

2.2. Whilst these proposed schemes will provide a major boost to the town centre 
economy in the longer term, the build period - resulting in the hoarding of 
significant parts of the town centre – will provide a challenging time for 
retailers and other businesses. 

2.3. To assist through this transitional period, the production of a ‘retail plan for 
Aldershot Town Centre’ was proposed, and subsequently identified as a 
Council priority as part of the 2018/19 Council Plan. At the end of last year, 
informal advice was sought from specialist retail consultant Time Retail, who 
suggested approaching a number of consultants who were not simply retail 
focused. Site visits and follow-up meetings with both Cushman & Wakefield 
and CBRE at the start of the year provided useful and consistent advice. Key 
themes from the discussions included: 

 Don’t rely on retail as the outlook is so uncertain

 Retail uses should focus on ‘experience and convenience’

 Consider town centre uses in relation to lifestyles, not simply retail

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 Consolidate retail uses in the heart of the town 

 Contract the town centre and diversify uses 

 Agree Aldershot’s unique selling point (USP) e.g. family friendly, young 
people, crafts, incubator space. 

 Try to create the conditions for incubator businesses to grow - start with 
meanwhile uses and see what develops. 

 
2.4. There was a clear consensus that any plan the council developed needed 

to look beyond a ‘retail plan’ to a wider ‘town centre strategy’. 
 
2.5. In May 2018, the LGA published a handbook for council leadership entitled, 

‘Revitalising town centres’. The paper suggests that ‘revitalising a town centre 
involves coordinating a range of activities, possibly over many years’, and 
provides a useful self-assessment checklist of ‘success factors’ to help gauge 
current and future processes in strategy development and the delivery of town 
centre improvements. The full report is attached, with Members directed 
to the summary checklist on page 7. 

 
2.6. The following month, ‘The Grimsey Review 2’ was published. This paper 

entitled, ‘It’s time to reshape our town centres’, led by retail guru Bill Grimsey, 
provides a list of 25 recommendations to do just that. Whilst a number of them 
are directed at central government e.g. replacing business rates with a new 
tax, many are suggestions at local level. The full report is attached, with 
Members directed to the summary of recommendations on pages 8 & 9. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1. The Project & Policy Advisory Board are asked to consider the reports 

identified in paragraphs 2.5 & 2.6 and provide their views on potential 
activities and other arrangements designed to: 

 Help the town centre remain as healthy and vibrant as possible 
throughout the period of major redevelopment works on the Galleries 
and Union Street East sites. 

 Ensure the sustained health of the town centre in the longer term. 
 
3.2. Possible activities may focus around parking, access, cleanliness, anti-social 

behaviour, retail offer, meanwhile uses, marketing, events, markets, digital 
opportunities, community engagement, etc. 

 
3.3. Members views will be fed into a draft strategy, with input also sought from 

officers, key town centre stakeholders and residents. The current proposal is 
that the draft strategy will be submitted to Cabinet, seeking a budget to 
support the recommended actions. 

 
 
KAREN EDWARDS 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 

Contact: David Phillips, Town Centre and Cultural Manager Ext: 8570 

Page 14



Guidance

Revitalising town centres
A handbook for council leadership 

Page 15



2          Revitalising town centres A handbook for council leadership

Foreword 

Leadership for town  
centre revitalisation 
News of  household name retailers struggling 
and images
[...]
r the proposal to proceed. 

Greater pooling of skills and knowledge
• Public safety would be improved as the two Services join up to deliver community safety 

and business fire safety work, particularly in the sharing of expertise and resources to build 
capacity and resilience. 

• Both Fire Authorities and Fire and Rescue Services have their own strengths. The skills, 

11
Page 89



knowledge and experiences which would be combined if the proposal goes ahead would be 
mutually beneficial and help drive continued service improvement. Examples include: 

 o     The sharing of specialist teams, for example, covering interagency liaison, maritime  
                  response, animal rescue, and water rescue.
 o     The expansion of specific schemes. For example, in 2017, there were 100 HFRS 
                  volunteers supporting a wide variety of areas of the work we do such as community  
        education. 
 o     The sharing of the IWFRS’s experience in running an effective road safety 
                  programme and partnerships working with local road safety charities and 
                  organisations. 

Greater contribution towards national scale incidents
• A new and larger Combined Fire Authority with more resources is of greater benefit during 

national scale incidents where whole communities become concerned, involved or affected. 
For example, following the Grenfell Tower fire incident, HFRS were able to draw from 
resources across the county and divert them to areas of greater risk in Portsmouth and 
Southampton. This supported the city councils in inspecting 272 high rise buildings and 
provided reassurance to the people who live in them. At present, the IWFRS has limited 
ability to be involved with national work due to its scale. A new Combined Fire Authority 
would provide fire officers from both Services with the opportunity to be more involved 
in national incidents and initiatives. The experiences and skills gained through this work 
would
[...]
ion@hantsfire.gov.uk
mailto:dp@hantsfire.gov.uk
http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/about-us/contact-us.
http://www.hants.gov.uk/privacy
mailto:data.protection@hants.gov.uk
http://www.ico.org.uk/concerns.
http://www.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/privacy


Section 1: The proposal 

HFRA and IWC are considering whether to put a case to Government for the creation a new 
Combined Fire Authority which covers the local authority areas of Hampshire, Isle of Wight, 
Portsmouth and Southampton.

If a proposal to create a new Combined Fire Authority is made and accepted by the 
Government, the current Combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, Portsmouth and Southampton 
would be dissolved. A new Combined Fire Authority would be created covering Hampshire, Isle 
of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton.

Why is this being proposed?

A new Combined Fire Authority would provide: 
·  Simpler governance arrangements
·  Financial efficiency
·  Greater operational efficiency, effectiveness and public safety
·  Greater pooling of skills and knowledge
·  Greater contribution towards national scale incidents

Impact on Council Tax
·  Everyone within a single Combined Fire Authority area needs to pay the same for the 
services that are provided. Therefore, residents on the Isle of Wight living in a Band D property 
would initially need to pay £3.74 more per year for their Fire and Rescue Service if a new 
Combined Fire Authority was created, in order to equal the amount paid by all residents who 
would be served by the new Combined Fire Authority. 

·  Residents in Hampshire, Portsmouth and Southampton would therefore see no change to the 
Council Tax they pay for the Fire and Rescue Service due to the creation of a new Combined 
Fire Authority. 

If a new Combined Fire Authority was agreed locally, and the Government gives permission for 
it to be created, it is the Government that would ultimately determine how much Council Tax 
should be charged, taking into consideration the financial position of 
[...]
 roles, committed to delivering the best 
possible outcomes for our communities 

Improving Performance 
Management and Governance 

We have a clear view of performance and 
robust arrangements to ensure delivery 

Financial Sustainability We achieve savings in a sustainability way 
while maintaining the quality of our services 
and maximising our assets 

Digital Council Technologies enable and support new ways 
of working and doing business – for our staff, 
customers and those who do business with us 

Page 127

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 2 

Communications Our residents, businesses, staff and members 
are well informed 

 
 

1.4 At the Seminar, there was a particular focus on the customer experience project, 
with an update on work carried out with IESE, and a workshop activity carried out 
by Members to consider the key customer service principles to underpin the 
programme and the delivery of services to residents and customers. It was also 
noted that there would be a leading role for the Policy and Project Advisory 
Board in shaping the customer experience project and setting the policies 
associated with how the Council moves forward.   

 

2. APPOINTMENT OF TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

2.1 It is proposed that the Policy and Project Advisory Board appoint a cross-party 
task and finish group, with the terms of reference attached at Appendix 1, to help 
shape projects and policies associated with the Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation 
and Improvement Programme. The key areas of the Programme for the Task and 
Finish Group will comprise:  

 

 Vision and Priorities 

 Customer Experience 

 Digital Council 

 Communications     
 

2.2 Group Leaders have nominated representatives and the first meeting is planned 
to take place in October 2018.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1 That a Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and Improvement Programme Task Group 

be appointed, with the terms of reference attached at Appendix 1. The 
Membership in 2018/19 to include Cllrs Adrian Newell, Alex Crawford, Keith 
Dibble, Jonathan Canty and two further Conservative Group Members to be 
confirmed.         

 
 

 
 
 

KAREN EDWARDS 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (CUSTOMERS, DIGITAL & RUSHMOOR 2020) 
 
 

Contact: Jill Shuttleworth, Democratic Services Manager Ext: 8822 

Page 128



- 1 - 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

DRAFT 
 

RUSHMOOR 2020 MODERNISATION AND IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMME TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
A.  FUNCTIONS 
  
1.  To develop a broad understanding of the Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and 

Improvement Programme, and to help shape projects and policies associated 
with the Programme (attached).    

 
2. In particular, to help develop the approach and shape policies which support 

and enable the delivery of the following areas of the Rushmoor 2020 
Programme:   

 
 Vision and Priorities 
 

(i) Development of a long-term vision for the Borough and the Council 
(ii) Regular engagement with residents/community to inform long-term 

vision 
 

Customer Experience 
   

(iii) Development and delivery of the Customer Experience Project 
 
 
Digital Council 

 
(iv) Digital projects which support new ways of doing business for our staff, 

customers and those who do business with us  
 

Communications 
 

(v) Development and implementation of a new Communications Strategy 
 
3. To make recommendations to the Policy and Project Advisory Board (with 

recommendations for the Cabinet) on projects and proposals associated with 
the Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and Improvement Programme.    

 
B.  TIMESCALES 
 

The Task and Finish Group to undertake its work during 2018/19 and 2019/20 
to reflect the expected timescales for the 2020 Programme. The role and 
functions of the Group to be reviewed by the Progress Group periodically.  

 
 
 

Page 129



- 2 - 
 

 
 
 
C.  MEMBERSHIP 
 

A cross-party group of councillors appointed by the Policy and Project 
Advisory Board, including the portfolio holder for Customer Experience and 
Improvement. 
[...]
  

Linked to this, the Progress Group has 
identified future work around the development 
of a new Procurement Strategy. It was noted 
that this should be informed by Overview and 
Scrutiny review activity.      

Peter Amies 
Head of Community and 
Environmental Services 
Tel: (01252) 398750 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk  

P
age 134

mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk


September 2018 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2018/19 CURRENT POSITION CONTACT 

Rushmoor 2020 
Modernisation 
and Improvement 
Programme Task 
and Finish Group 

 

Cllrs K. Dibble, A. 
Crawford, A Newell, J 
Canty (2x Conservatives 
to be confirmed) 

 

Chairman: Cllr Adrian 
Newell 

 

On 19/9/18, the Board to consider appointing 
a task and finish group to help shape projects 
and policies associated with the Rushmoor 
2020 Modernisation and Improvement 
Programme.     

The Progress Group agreed draft terms of 
reference at its meeting on 25/7/18.  

The Progress Group has identified issues that 
could be incorporated within the 2020 
modernisation work;  

 big data and digital strategy - including 
getting different council systems to 
work together.   

 longer-term visioning piece to 
incorporate key issues relevant to 
Rushmoor from existing resources i.e. 
Carbon Strategy, Intergenerational 
Report.      

Karen Edwards,  
Executive Director 
Tel: (01252) 398800 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

  

P
age 135

mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk


September 2018 

(B) OTHER ISSUES/MATTERS FOR THE WORK PROGRAMME   

ISSUE DETAILS CONTACT DETAILS 

Aldershot Town Centre 
Strategy 

 

 

On 19/9/18, the Board will consider a report with proposals for the 
development of an Aldershot Town Centre Strategy.    

Members will be invited to consider the priorities for the short-term, 
during the regeneration phase, as well as the longer-term strategy. 
Hill Investments, the Council’s proposed Investment Partner, to be 
invit
[...]

Health for the Board  

 Discussion on Strategy for future investment in relation to 
playgrounds within the Borough 

 Discussion on LGA Green papers as items for business 

4th December 2018 
 Review Progress Group’s terms of reference  

 Follow up on Health, Wellbeing and Obesity 
 

6th February 2019   

8th April 2019   
 

Page 138


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	2 DEVELOPMENT OF THE ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY
	Item 2 Appendix - LGA - Revitalising Town Centres - May 2018
	Item 2 Appendix - The Grimsey Review 2

	3 FIRE AND RESCUE COMBINED AUTHORITY CONSULTATION
	HFRS Consultation Response Form
	People Impact Assessment for Hampshire
	Equality Impact Assessment for Isle of Wight

	4 RUSHMOOR 2020 MODERNISATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - APPOINTMENT OF TASK AND FINISH GROUP
	Item 4  - Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and Improvement Programme Appointment of Task and Finish Group (2)
	Appendix - 2020 Terms of reference (2)
	Rushmoor 2020 High Level Diagram September 2018

	5 WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


- 17 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 19th September, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair)
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.R. Newell and Cllr 
J.E. Woolley.

11. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 12th July and 30th August, 2018 were 
approved and signed by the Vice-Chairman.  There was a request that the data on 
the national trends for leisure use, discussed at the 12th July meeting, be circulated 
to Board members.

Action to be taken By whom When
Circulate information on national 
leisure trends to Board members

Justine 
Davie

October 2018

12. DEVELOPMENT OF THE ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY

The Board considered the Executive Director (Customers, Digital and Rushmoor 
2020) Report No. ED1805 which set out a number of options for the Board to 
consider regarding the development of a town centre strategy.  It was proposed that 
the strategy should aim to maintain the vibrancy of the town centre during the period 
of regeneration works and ensure the sustained health of the town centre in the 
longer term.

The production of a retail plan for Aldershot Town Centre had been identified as a 
Council priority as part of the 2018/19 Council Plan.  Informal advice had been 
sought from external consultants, Cushman & Wakefield and CBRE, and the key 
themes from the discussions included:



- 18 -

 To consider other uses for the town centre as well as retail;
 To contract the town centre and diversify use; and,
 To agree Aldershot’s unique selling point.

There was a clear consensus that any plan developed would need to look beyond a 
retail plan to a wider town centre strategy.  The Board was advised on two 
documents which provided guidance on reshaping town centres, the Local 
Government Association handbook entitled ‘Revitalising town centres’ and ‘The 
Grimsey Review 2’.  Suggested potential activities that could be focussed on 
included parking incentives, access, cleanliness, anti-social behaviour, retail offer, 
markets and events.

The Board discussed the development of a town centre strategy and put forward 
some recommendations to be considered.  It was the general view that it was 
important to maintain a vibrant events programme to encourage footfall.  There was 
also strong support to build on the towns heritage and cultural offer.  The success of 
the Aldershot Games Hub was also seen to be important to draw in new talent and 
new residents to the town.  It was proposed that the provision of free WiFi in the 
town centre should also be considered.  Other proposals included proactive 
community engagement, food stalls, a soft play area and events for visitors to 
watch/take part. It was suggested that lessons should be learned from other town 
centres which had been transformed including Preston, Rotherham and Altrincham.  
The retailers and businesses in the town centre would be contacted to obtain their 
views on the issue.

It was recognised that some of the large units which were currently empty were not 
attractive to many retailers. It was suggested that a model similar to the Aldershot 
Enterprise Centre could be operated in the town centre to provide an opportunity for 
smaller businesses to occupy part of a larger unit.  Discussions could be held with 
Enterprise First to identify the demand from businesses.

The Board commented on the high rent and high rates which were a deterrent to 
smaller independent businesses.  During the transition period it was suggested that 
rents should be reduced and rates should be subsidised.  The cost of parking and 
whether there would be sufficient parking with the loss of the High Street Multi-
Storey car park was also highlighted.  A parking capacity survey was suggested.

There was some concern expressed regarding the roles of the various groups 
relating to the regeneration work including the Aldershot/Farnborough Regeneration 
Groups which had not yet met, Local Plan Group, Regeneration Steering Group and 
Rushmoor Development Partnership.  It was requested that the areas of 
responsibility be made clearer to ensure there was no overlap and duplication or 
work.

The comments from the Board would be incorporated into the development of the 
draft Aldershot Town Centre Strategy to be submitted to the Cabinet for approval 
and budget allocation.  



- 19 -

13. FIRE AND RESCUE COMBINED AUTHORITY CONSULTATION

The Board discussed the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority and Isle of Wight 
Council’s consultation on the proposed creation of a new Combined Fire Authority for 
Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton.  The purpose of the 
proposal was to enable:

 simpler governance arrangements;
 financial efficiency;
 greater operational efficiency, effectiveness and public safety;
 greater pooling of skills and knowledge; and,
 greater contribution towards national scale incidents.

The Board discussed the consultation and was broadly supportive of the proposal as 
long as there would be no detriment to the local fire service provision.  It was 
recognised that the benefits would mainly be achieved in the changes to the 
governance and administration arrangements.  A response to the consultation would 
be prepared from the Council, from the Operational Services Portfolio Holder.

Action to be taken By whom When
Prepare a response to the consultation on 
the proposed creation of a new Combined 
Fire Authority for Hampshire, Isle of 
Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton to 
include the comments from the Board.

Ian 
Harrison/ 
Justine 
Davie

19 October 
2018

14. RUSHMOOR 2020 MODERNISATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - 
APPOINTMENT OF TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Board received the Executive Director’s (Customers, Digital and Rushmoor 
2020) Report No. ED1804 which set out the terms of reference for the Rushmoor 
2020 Modernisation and Improvement Task and Finish Group and the proposed 
membership.  The role of the Task and Finish Group would be to help shape projects 
and policies associated with the Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and Improvement 
Programme.  The proposed key areas for the Task and Finish Group to develop 
were the vision and priorities, customer experience, digital council and 
communications.  There was an IESE workshop scheduled for the 10th October and 
the members of the Task and Finish Group would be invited to attend.

The Members nominated to join the Task and Finish Group were Cllrs A.R. Newell, 
A.H. Crawford, K. Dibble, J.B. Canty and Veronica Graham-Green.  There was one 
further vacancy for a Conservative Group Member.  The Board discussed whether 
the core membership should include the Portfolio Holder or whether they should 
attend as an observer, by invitation only, this matter would need to be agreed.  The 
same issue was raised regarding the Aldershot Regeneration Group and the 
Farnborough Regeneration Group, it was questioned whether the Portfolio holder 
should be included in the membership or whether they should attend as an observer, 
by invitation only.



- 20 -

RESOLVED:  That the following members be appointed to serve on the Rushmoor 
2020 Modernisation and Improvement Programme Task and Finish Group for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year.

Chairman Cllr A.R. Newell
Conservative Group Cllr J.B. Canty

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
(one vacancy)

Labour Group Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr K. Dibble

15. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board NOTED the Work Programme.

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm.

 CLLR SOPHIA CHOUDHARY (VICE-CHAIRMAN)

------------


